facilities at a cost of more than five million dollars ($5,000,000) have been developed; 
and  

Whereas, voters of the Town approved the issuance of six hundred thousand 
dollars ($600,000) in general obligation bonds on June 14, 1980, and the issuance of 
two million eight hundred thousand dollars ($2,800,000) in general obligation bonds to 
meet part of the cost of constructing sewage collection and treatment facilities in a 
referendum held on May 8, 1984, by a vote of 117 to 25; and  

Whereas, there is general agreement by the Town's citizens and property